

CASE NO. 18-1725

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

J.D., by his father and next friend, Brian Doherty,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

COLONIAL WILLIAMSBURG FOUNDATION,

Defendant-Appellee

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Eastern District Of Virginia
At Newport News

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

Mary C. Vargas
STEIN & VARGAS, LLP
10 G Street NE, Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20002
Tel: (240)793-3185
Mary.Vargas@SteinVargas.com

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS
AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

 1. Statement of Facts 4

 2. Procedural History 19

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 22

STANDARD OF REVIEW 25

ARGUMENT 26

 A. The District Court Erred in Holding that It Was Not Necessary
 for Plaintiff to Eat His Medically Safe Meal 31

 B. The District Court Erred in Drawing Factual Inferences in
 Favor of Colonial Williamsburg, the Non-Moving Party 38

 C. Colonial Williamsburg Denied J.D. a Reasonable Modification
 by Refusing to Allow Him to Eat His Medically Safe Meal 44

 D. The District Court Erred in Awarding Costs to Colonial
 Williamsburg..... 46

CONCLUSION..... 46

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT 48

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 49

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.L. v. Walt Disney Parks & Resorts US, Inc.</i> , -- F.3d --, 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 22990 (11th Cir. Aug. 17, 2018).....	27, 30, 34, 40
<i>Am. Entertainers, LLC v. City of Rocky Mount</i> , 888 F.3d 707 (4th Cir. 2018)	25
<i>Argenyi v. Creighton Univ.</i> , 703 F.3d 441 (8th Cir. 2013)	27, 46
<i>Baughman v. Walt Disney World Co.</i> , 685 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brooks v. Colo. Dept. of Corrections</i> , 715 F. App'x 814 (10th Cir. 2017).....	45
<i>Coleman v. Phoenix Art Museum</i> , No. cv08-1833-PHX-JAT, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38905 (D. Ariz. April 22, 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 372 F. App'x 793 (9th Cir. 2010)	34
<i>Feldman v. Pro Football, Inc.</i> , 419 F. App'x 381 (4th Cir. 2011).....	30
<i>Herbert v. CEC Entertainment, Inc.</i> , Civ. A. No. 6:16-cv-00385, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 126756 (W.D. La. July 6, 2016) <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 126763 (W.D. La. Sept. 16, 2016).....	45
<i>Hoye v. Clarke</i> , Civ. A. No. 7:14cv00124, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68237 (W.D. Va. May 27, 2015)	26
<i>J.T.I. and K.J.I. v. Walt Disney Parks and Resorts U.S.</i> , No. 6:14cv1931-Orl-22GJK, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 194403 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 26, 2016)	34

<i>Lentini v. Cal. Ctr. for the Arts</i> , 370 F.3d 837 (9th Cir. 2004)	29, 33, 40
<i>Liese v. Indian River Cnty. Hosp. Dist.</i> , 701 F.3d 334 (11th Cir. 2012)	30
<i>Logan v. Am. Contract Bridge League</i> , 173 F. App'x 113 (3d Cir. 2006).....	35
<i>Murphy v. Bridger Bowl</i> , 150 F. App'x 661 (9th Cir. 2005).....	35
<i>Oregon Paralyzed Veterans of America v. Regal Cinemas, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2003)	28
<i>Reyazuddin v. Montgomery Cnty.</i> , 789 F.3d 407 (4th Cir. 2015)	25, 43
<i>Staron v. McDonald's Corp.</i> , 51 F.3d 353 (2nd Cir. 1995)	44
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509, 124 S. Ct. 1978, 158 L. Ed. 2d 820 (2004)	27
Statutes	
122 Stat. 3553, § 2(b)(5)	20
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343	1
28 U.S.C. § 1367	1
29 U.S.C. § 794	1, 26
42 U.S.C. § 12101	26

42 U.S.C. § 12102(4)(D)..... 19, 20

42 U.S.C. § 12102(4)(E)(i)-(ii)20

42 U.S.C. § 12181 *et seq.*..... 1, 26

42 U.S.C. § 12182(a) 26, 27, 29

42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(1)(A)(ii)26

42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(1)(A)(iii)26

42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(2)(A)(ii) 26, 27, 33, 44

Va. Code § 51.5-1 *et seq.* 1, 26

Regulations

21 C.F.R. § 101.91(a)(3)(ii)23

28 C.F.R. § 36.202(b)26

28 C.F.R. § 36.202(c).....26

28 C.F.R. § 36.203(b) 26, 38

28 C.F.R. § 36.302(a)..... 27, 33, 44

Food Labeling; Gluten-Free Labeling of Foods, Fed. 76 Fed. Reg. 46,671, 46,673
(Aug. 3, 2011)8

Other Authorities

Office of Food Safety, Health Hazard Assessment for Gluten Exposure in
Individuals with Celiac Disease, at 33, 41, 91 (May 2011), *at*
[https://www.fda.gov/downloads/Food/ScienceResearch/ResearchAreas/
RiskAssessmentSafetyAssessment/UCM264152.pdf](https://www.fda.gov/downloads/Food/ScienceResearch/ResearchAreas/RiskAssessmentSafetyAssessment/UCM264152.pdf)8
